

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RODNEY RENARD NEWBERRY,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC18-1133
L.T. No. 2012CF09296

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

CAPITAL CASE

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RACHEL KAMOUTSAS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 106869
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 (tel)
(850) 487-0997 (fax)
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Rachel.Kamoutsas@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 06/03/2019 10:27:34 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Guilt Phase.....	1
New Penalty Phase	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
ISSUE I: THERE WAS NO JURY INSTRUCTION ERROR BECAUSE THE ONLY FINDING NEWBERRY’S CAPITAL SENTENCING JURY MUST MAKE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT IS WHETHER A GIVEN AGGRAVATOR IS PROVEN	19
ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THE IMPAIRED CAPACITY MITIGATOR WAS NOT PROVEN	30
ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT CERTAIN MITIGATORS WERE PROVEN BUT “NOT MITIGATING”	35
ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT FIVE MITIGATORS WERE PROVEN BUT “NOT MITIGATING”	42
ISSUE V: THE CAPITAL SENTENCE WAS PROPORTIONATE	49
ISSUE VI: THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING NEWBERRY’S MOTION TO BAR IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY	60
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 62, 63

Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)40

Barwick v. State, 88 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2011)62

Bohannon v. Alabama, 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017)26

Boyd v. State, 200 So. 3d 685 (Fla. 2015)20

Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)..... 37, 38, 46

Campbell v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)44

Carroll v. Florida, 569 U.S. 1014 (2013).....62

Carroll v. State, 114 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 2013).....62

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....25

Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) 30, 34, 35, 44

Connor v. State, 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007)62

Evans v. Mississippi, 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018)26

Evans v. State, 226 So. 3d 1 (Miss. 2017)26

Ex parte Bohannon, 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....26

Ferrell v. State, 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)41

Ford v. State, 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001) 42, 44

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (2002).....62

Foster v. State, 258 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2018) 23, 29

Hayward v. State, 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)..... 50, 53

Heath v. State, 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....53

Heyne v. State, 88 So. 3d 113 (Fla. 2012) 30, 31

<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	37
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007).....	31
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	3, 23, 25
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	3, 19, 25
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	54
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997).....	39
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017).....	28
<i>Jeremias v. Nevada</i> , 139 S. Ct. 415 (2018)	26
<i>Jeremias v. State</i> , 412 P.3d 43 (Nev. 2018).....	26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	56, 57, 58
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2010)	62
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	24, 25
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2007).....	62
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 73 N.E.3d 155 (Ind. 2017).....	26
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	37
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 259 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2018).....	22, 36, 42, 43
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 756 (Fla. 2013)	62
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997).....	50, 51
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	43
<i>Muehleman v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 2009).....	50
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003).....	31
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 2017).....	1, 3
<i>Oyola v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012).....	39
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	45
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	19, 27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	23, 24

<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	43
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	61
<i>Sanchez-Torres v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2013)	53
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012)	62
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 218 (2018).....	25
<i>State v. Lotter</i> , 301 Neb. 125 (2018).....	25
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994)	19
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 476 (Ohio 2018).....	25
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 266 Conn. 171 (Conn. 2003)	26
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 216 So. 3d 481 (Fla. 2017).....	20
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007).....	42, 46, 47, 48
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	54, 58
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	54, 58
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	41
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	37, 46
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010)	22
<i>Underwood v. Carpenter</i> , 2019 WL 235099 (Mar. 18, 2019).....	26
<i>Underwood v. Royal</i> , 894 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of North America v. Warfel</i> , 82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012)	19
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	50
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	34
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014).....	54
<i>Zommer v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)	31

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and
Persons with Mental Disabilities64

Ariz. Stat. §13-70323

Fla. Stat. 921.141 passim

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.1127
